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• Dieses Blatt ist Teil des Produkts und muss zusammen mit dem Steuergerät als Nachschlaghilfe aufbewahrt werden.
• Das Steuergerät darf nicht für andere Zwecke als vorgesehen verwendet werden, nämlich für die Ansteuerung von 

eigenständigen Kühlgeräten. Es darf nicht als Sicherheitsvorrichtung eingesetzt werden.
• Wenden Sie sich im Falle einer Störung an eine autorisierte Kundendienststelle.
• Das Steuergerät darf nicht geöffnet werden.
• Prüfen Sie vor der Installation die Versorgungsspannung.
• Verwenden Sie das Steuergerät nur im Bereich der Betriebsbedingungen. Setzen Sie das Gerät keinen Flüssigkeiten oder 

Dämpfen aus und vermeiden Sie plötzliche Temperaturschwankungen, die zur Kondensation führen könnten.
• Trennen Sie das Gerät von der Stromversorgung ab, bevor Sie Wartungsarbeiten durchführen.
• Beachten Sie die von den Relais lieferbare maximale Stromabgabe (siehe Abschnitt „Technische Spezifikationen“).
• Legen Sie keine gefährlichen Spannungen an SELV-Klemmen an (siehe Abschnitt „Technische Spezifikationen“).
• Verwenden Sie nur Kabel mit geeignetem Querschnitt (siehe Abschnitt „Technische Spezifikationen“).
• Trennen Sie die Kabel der Fühler und Digitaleingänge von den Kabeln der Ausgänge und von den Stromkabeln. Führen 

Sie niemals Starkstromkabel und Signalkabel in denselben Kabelkanal ein.
• Für einige Modelle ist eine Unter- und Überspannungsschutzfunktion (HLVP) verfügbar. Die Genauigkeit der Anzeige 

der Versorgungsspannung beträgt ±5 %. Die HLVP darf nicht als Schutzfunktion für den Verdichter betrachtet werden. 
Die Verwendung des Steuergerätes außerhalb der auf diesem Blatt angegebenen Versorgungsspannungen liegt in der 
Verantwortung des Endkunden. Für die serielle Kommunikation darf GND nicht mit PE (Erde) verbunden werden; ein 
optisch isolierter Wandler ist zwingend erforderlich.

VORSICHT: Elektrische Geräte dürfen nur von qualifiziertem Personal installiert, verwendet und repariert werden.

WICHTIGE HINWEISE ENTSORGUNG
Produkte von CAREL entsprechen dem neuesten Stand der Technik. Ihre Betriebsanleitun-
gen sind in den technischen Produktspezifikationen enthalten oder sind von www.carel.
com downloadbar. Der Kunde (Hersteller, Planer oder Installateur der Anlagenendausstat-
tung) übernimmt jegliche Haftung und Risiken in Bezug auf die Phase der Produktkon-
figuration zur Erzielung der bei der Installation und/oder spezifischen Endausstattung 
vorgesehenen Resultate. Das Unterlassen dieser Phase, die im technischen Handbuch 
verlangt ist, kann zu Funktionsstörungen der Endprodukte führen, für welche CAREL nicht 
verantwortlich gemacht werden kann. Der Endkunde darf das Produkt nur auf die in den 
Produktspezifikationen beschriebenen Weisen verwenden. Die Haftung CARELS für die 
eigenen Produkte ist von den allgemeinen CAREL-Vertragsbedingungen (siehe Website 
www.carel.com) und/oder von spezifischen Vereinbarungen mit den Kunden geregelt.

Entsorgung des Gerätes:
Das Produkt muss 
entsprechend den 
geltenden örtlichen 
Entsorgungsvorschriften 
getrennt entsorgt werden.

GERDANGER
• This leaflet is part of the product and should be kept near the control for quick reference.
• The control shall not be used for purposes other than those for which it was designed, in particular it can’t be used 

as a safety device.
• In case of failure contact an authorized service center.
• The control must not be opened.
• Check the power supply voltage before installing.
• Use the control inside the operating conditions limits. Do not expose to liquids or steam and avoid sudden temperature 

changes that might cause condensation.
• Disconnect the power supply before any kind of maintenance.
• Observe the maximum current output value for each relay ( see ‘‘Technical specifications’’ section).
• Do not apply dangerous voltage to the SELV connection terminals ( see ‘‘Technical specifications’’ section).
• Only use cables with a suitable cross-section ( see ‘‘Technical specifications’’ section).
• Separate the probe and digital input cables from output and power cables. Never run power cable and signal cables 

in the same conduct.
• Some models are equipped with the High and Low Voltage Protection function (HLVP). Power supply voltage reading 

accuracy: ±5% fs. In any condition of use, HLVP function cannot be considered a compressor safety function. The use 
of the controller outside the nominal power supply voltage declared on technical specifications is under responsibility 
of the final client. For serial communication line do not connect GND to PE (Protective Earth); opto-isolated converter 
is mandatory.

ATTENTION: electrical equipment must be installed, used and repaired only by qualified technicians.

IMPORTANT WARNINGS DISPOSAL
The CAREL product is a state-of-the-art product, whose operation is specified in the 
technical documentation supplied with the product or can be downloaded, even prior to 
purchase, from the website www.carel.com. The customer (manufacturer, developer or 
installer of the final equipment) accepts all liability and risk relating to the configuration of 
the product in order to reach the expected results in relation to the specific final installation 
and/or equipment. Failure to complete such operations, which are required/indicated in 
the user manual, may cause the final product to malfunction; CAREL accepts no liability 
in such cases. The customer must only use the product in the manner described in the 
documentation relating to the product. The liability of CAREL in relation to its products is 
specified in the CAREL general contract conditions, available on the website www.CAREL.
com and/or by specific agreements with customers.

Disposal of the product:
 the appliance (or the 
product) must be disposed 
of separately in accordance 
with the local waste dispos-
al legislation in force.

ENG VAARA
• Tämä esite on osa tuotetta ja se on säilyttävä lähellä ohjainta nopeaa tarkastelua varten.
• Ohjainta ei saa käyttää muihin tarkoituksiin kuin mitä varten se on suunniteltu, erityisesti sitä ei saa käyttää turva-

laitteena.
• Vian tapauksessa ota yhteys valtuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen.
• Ohjainta ei saa avata.
• Tarkasta tehon syöttöjännite ennen asentamista.
• Käytä ohjainta käyttöolosuhteiden rajoissa. Älä altista nesteille tai höyrylle ja vältä äkillisiä lämpötilamuutoksia, jotka 

voisivat aiheuttaa tiivistymistä.
• Irrota tehonsyöttö ennen minkään huoltotoimenpiteen suorittamista.
• Noudata suurinta sallittua virtaa koskevia arvoja jokaiselle releelle (katso osiota ”Tekniset tiedot”).
• Älä käytä vaarallista jännitettä SELV-liittimiin (katso osiota ”Tekniset tiedot”).
• Käytä ainoastaan kaapeleita, joiden halkaisija on sopiva (katso osiota ”Tekniset tiedot”).
• Erota anturien ja digitaalitulojen johdot lähtöjen ja tehonsyötön johdoista. Älä koskaan työnnä tehonsyötön johtoa ja 

signaalijohtoja samaan kanavaan.
• Jotkut mallit on varustettu ali- ja ylijännitteen suojaustoiminnolla (High and Low Voltage Protection, HLVP). Tehon 

syöttöjännitteen mittavarmuuskerroin: ±5% fs. Missään käyttöolosuhteissa HLVP-toimintoa ei voi pitää kompressorin 
turvatoimintona. Ohjaimen käyttö teknisissä tiedoissa ilmoitetun nimellistehon syöttöjännitteen ulkopuolella tapah-
tuu loppuasiakkaan vastuulla.  Sarjatietoliikennelinjaa varten älä liitä GND:tä PE:hen (suojamaadoitus), optoeristetty 
muunnin on pakollinen.

VAROITUS: sähkölaitteet saa asentaa sekä niitä saa käyttää ja korjata vain ammattitaitoiset teknikot.

TÄRKEITÄ VAROITUKSIA LOPPUKÄSITTELY
CAREL-tuote on huipputason tuote, jonka toiminta määritellään teknisissä asiakir-
joissa, jotka toimitetaan tuotteen ohessa tai jotka voidaan ladata jopa ennen ostoa 
verkkosivustolta www.carel.com. Asiakas (lopullisen tuotteen valmistaja, kehittäjä 
tai asentaja) hyväksyy kaiken tuotteen konfiguraatioon liittyvän vastuun sekä riskit 
haluttujen lopputulosten saavuttamiseksi tietyn lopullisen asennuksen ja/tai laitteen 
osalta. Mikäli näitä ohjekirjassa vaadittuja/viitattuja toimenpiteitä ei suoriteta, lop-
putuote voi toimia virheellisesti ja CAREL irtisanoutuu kaikesta vastuusta tällaisissa 
tapauksissa. Asiakkaan tulee käyttää tuotetta ainoastaan tuotetta koskevissa asiakir-
joissa kuvatulla tavalla. CAREL-yhtiön vastuu sen omien tuotteiden osalta määritel-
lään CAREL-yhtiön yleisissä sopimusehdoissa, jotka ovat saatavilla verkkosivustolla 
www.CAREL.com, ja/tai asiakkaan kanssa sovituissa erillisissä sopimuksissa.

Tuotteen hävittäminen:
laite (tai tuote) on hävitettävä 
erikseen jätteiden hävittämistä 
koskevien paikallisten voimassa 
olevien määräysten mukaisesti

FIN FARE
• Denne brochure er en del af produktet, og skal opbevares i nærheden af kontrolgruppen for hurtig vejledning.
• Kontrolgruppen må ikke bruges til andre formål end dem, som den blev konstrueret til. Den kan især ikke bruges som 

en sikkerhedsanordning.
• Kontakt et autoriseret servicecenter i tilfælde af fejl.
• Kontrolgruppen må ikke åbnes.
• Kontrollér strømforsyningsspændingen for montering.
• Brug kontrolgruppen inden for driftsbetingelsernes grænse. Må ikke udsættes for væsker eller damp, og undgå pludse-

lige temperaturændringer, som muligvis kan skabe kondens.
• Afbryd strømforsyningen før nogen form for vedligeholdelse.
• Hold øje med strømudgangens maksimumsværdi for hvert relæ (se afsnittet ”Tekniske specifikationer”).
• Undlad at påføre farlig spænding til SELV-forbindelsens poler (se afsnittet ”Tekniske specifikationer”).
• Brug kun kabler med egnet tværsnit (se afsnittet ”Tekniske specifikationer”).
• Adskil sonden og digitale indgangsledninger fra udgang og strømledninger. Undlad at trække strømledning og sig-

nalledninger i samme kanal.
• Nogle modeller er udstyret med funktionen til beskyttelse mod høj- og lavspænding (HVLP). Nøjagtighed for aflæs-

ning af strømforsyningsspænding: ±5 % fs. HLVP-funktionen kan ikke betragtes som en funktion til kompressorsik-
kerhed under noget driftsforhold. Brugen af styreenheden uden for den nominelle strømforsyningsspænding, som 
angives i de tekniske specifikationer, er slutkundens ansvar. Slut ikke GND (jordforbindelse) til PE (jordklemme) ifm. 
seriel kommunikationslinje. Optoisoleret omformer er påkrævet.

ADVARSEL: elektrisk udstyr må kun installeres, bruges og repareres af kvalificerede teknikere.

VIGTIGE ADVARSLER BORTSKAFFELSE
CAREL produktet er et hypermoderne produkt, hvis drift specificeres i den tekniske 
dokumentation, der følger med produktet eller kan downloades, også inden købet. 
fra websiden www.carel.com. Kunden (slutproduktets fabrikant, udvikler eller in-
stallatør) påtager sig alle ansvar og risici, der vedrører produktets konfiguration for at 
opnå de forventede resultater i forbindelse med den specifikke installation og/eller 
udstyr. Mangel på at fuldende de pågældende procedurer, der kræves/angives i bru-
germanualen, kan medføre, at slutproduktet ikke fungerer korrekt; CAREL påtager 
sig ikke noget ansvar i disse tilfælde. Kunden skal kun bruge produktet på den måde, 
som beskrives i de dokumenter, der er tilknyttet produktet. CARELS ansvar i forbin-
delse med deres produkter specificeres i CAREL generelle kontraktbetingelser på 
websiden www.CAREL.com og/eller i henhold til specifikke aftaler med kunderne.

Produktets bortskaffelse:
apparatet (eller produktet) skal 
bortskaffes adskilt i henhold 
til de lokale standarder, der 
er gældende hvad angår 
affaldshåndtering.
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DANGER
• Ce feuillet fait partie du produit et doit être conservé avec le régulateur et pouvoir être consulté à tout moment.
• Le contrôleur ne doit pas être utilisé pour des buts différents de ceux pour lesquels il a été conçu, à savoir pour la 

commande d’unités de réfrigération autonomes. Notamment, il ne peut pas être utilisé comme dispositif de sécurité.
• En cas de panne, veuillez contacter un centre d’assistance autorisé.
• Le régulateur ne doit pas être ouvert.
• Avant toute installation, contrôler la tension d’alimentation.
• Utiliser le régulateur conformément aux conditions de fonctionnement. Ne pas exposer l’appareil à des liquides ou 

des vapeurs, ni à de brusques changements de température qui risqueraient d’entraîner la formation de condensation.
• Couper l’alimentation électrique avant toute intervention d’entretien.
• Attention au courant maximum pouvant être fourni par les relais (voir la section « Caractéristiques techniques »).
• Ne pas soumettre les bornes SELV à une tension dangereuse (voir la section « Caractéristiques techniques »).
• Utiliser uniquement des câbles dont la section est appropriée (voir la section « Caractéristiques techniques »)
• Séparer les câbles des sondes et entrées numériques des câbles des sorties et des câbles d’alimentation. Ne jamais 

introduire de câbles d’alimentation et de câbles de signal dans un même conduit.
• Certains modèles intègrent la fonction de protection contre la surtension ou sous-tension d’alimentation (HLVP). La 

précision de la mesure de la tension d’alimentation est de l’ordre de ±5%. L’HLVP ne peut pas être considéré comme 
une fonction de protection du compresseur. Utiliser le régulateur selon une tension d’alimentation différente de celles 
indiquées sur ce feuillet engage la responsabilité du client final. Pour la communication série, ne pas connecter GND à 
PE (mise à la terre) : un convertisseur opto-isolé est obligatoire.

ATTENTION ! Les équipements électriques doivent être installés, utilisés et réparés uniquement par du personnel qualifié.

AVERTISSEMENTS IMPORTANTS MISE AU REBUT
Le produit CAREL est un produit de pointe, dont le fonctionnement est spécifié dans la 
documentation technique fournie avec le produit ou téléchargeable, même avant l’achat, 
sur le site internet www.carel.com. Le client (fabricant, concepteur ou installateur de l’équi-
pement final) assume toute la responsabilité et tous les risques liés à la phase de config-
uration du produit pour obtenir les résultats prévus dans le cadre de l’installation et/ou de 
l’équipement final spécifique. L’absence de cette phase d’étude telle qu’elle est demandée/
indiquée dans la notice peut provoquer des dysfonctionnements des produits finaux dont 
CAREL ne pourra être tenu pour responsable. Le client final ne doit utiliser le produit qu’en 
accord avec les modalités décrites dans la documentation dudit produit. La responsabilité 
de CAREL quant à son produit est régie par les conditions générales du contrat CAREL pub-
liées sur le site www.carel.com et/ou par des accords spécifiques passés avec ses clients.

Mise au rebut du 
produit : le produit doit faire 
l’objet d’un tri conforme aux 
réglementations locales en 
vigueur en matière d’élimina-
tion des déchets.

FRE PERIGO
• Este folheto faz parte do produto e deve ser mantido junto com o controle para referência rápida.
• O controle não deve ser utilizado para outros fins que não os para os quais foi projetado, ou seja, o controle de unidades 

de refrigeração independentes, em particular, não pode ser usado como dispositivo de segurança.
• Em caso de falha, entre em contato com um centro de serviço autorizado.
• O controle não deve ser aberto.
• Verifique a tensão de alimentação antes da instalação.
• Use o controle dentro das condições de funcionamento. Não exponha a líquidos ou vapores e evite mudanças bruscas 

de temperatura que possam causar a formação de condensação.
• Desconecte a tensão de alimentação antes de executar quaisquer operações de manutenção.
• Preste atenção às correntes máximas que podem ser fornecidas pelos relés (consulte a seção ‘’ Características técnicas’’).
• Não aplique tensões perigosas nos terminais SELV (consulte a seção ‘’ Características técnicas’’).
• Use apenas cabos da seção apropriada (consulte a seção ‘’ Características técnicas’’)
• Separe os cabos de sondas e de entradas digitais dos cabos de saída e dos cabos de alimentação. Nunca insira cabos de 

potência e cabos de sinal no mesmo conduíte.
• Para alguns modelos, está disponível a função de proteção contra subtensão e sobretensão de alimentação (HLVP). A 

precisão da leitura da tensão de alimentação é de ±5%. A HLVP não pode ser considerada uma função de proteção 
do compressor. A utilização do controle fora das tensões de alimentação indicadas neste folheto é da responsabilidade 
do cliente final. Para a comunicação serial, não ligar o GND ao PE (terra); é obrigatório um conversor optoisolado.

CUIDADO: os equipamentos elétricos devem ser instalados, usados e reparados apenas por pessoal qualificado.

ADVERTÊNCIAS IMPORTANTES ELIMINAÇÃO
O produto CAREL é um produto avançado cujo funcionamento é especificado na documen-
tação técnica fornecida com o produto ou que pode ser baixada, mesmo antes da compra, 
do site www.carel.com. O cliente (fabricante, projetista ou instalador do equipamento fi-
nal) assume toda a responsabilidade e risco em relação à fase de configuração do produto 
para obter os resultados previstos relativos à instalação e/ou equipamento final específico. 
A falta dessa fase de estudo, a qual é pedida/indicada no manual de uso, pode originar 
anomalias de funcionamento nos produtos finais pelos quais a CAREL não pode ser consid-
erada responsável. O cliente final deve usar o produto somente nas modalidades descritas 
na documentação relativa ao mesmo produto. A responsabilidade da CAREL relativamente 
ao próprio produto, é regulada pelas condições gerais de contrato CAREL editadas no site 
www.carel.com e/ou pelos específicos acordos com os clientes.

Descarte do produto: 
O produto deve ser 
descartado separada-
mente, de acordo com os 
regulamentos locais de 
descarte em vigor.

POR FARE
• Heftet er en del av produktet og må oppbevares i nærheten for å kunne konsulteres på kort varsel.
• Kontrollen må ikke brukes til noen andre formål enn dem den er laget for. Særlig kan den ikke brukes som noen sik-

kerhetsinnretning.
• I tilfelle av feil må du kontakte et autorisert servicesenter.
• Kontrollen må ikke åpnes.
• Sjekk spenningen på strømforsyningen før installasjon.
• Bruk kontrollen innenfor grensene for dens bruksbetingelser. Må ikke utsettes for væsker eller damp, og unngå plutse-

lige temperaturendringer som vil kunne forårsake kondensering.
• Koble fra strømforsyningen før alt vedlikehold.
• Respekter maksimal strømutgangsverdi for hvert enkelt relè (se avsnittet “Tekniske spesifikasjoner”).
• Ikke påfør farglig spenning til SELV koblingsterminaler (se avsnittet “Tekniske spesifikasjoner”).
• Bruk bare kabler med et egnet kryssnitt (se avsnittet “Tekniske spesifikasjoner”).
• Separer kablene til sonden og de digitale inngangskablene fra utgangs- og strømkablene. Før aldri strømkablene og 

signalkablene gjennom samme kanal.
• Enkelte modeller er utstyrt med høy- og lavspennings beskyttelsesfunksjon (HLVP). Avlesningsnøyaktighet strømfor-

syningskabel: ±5% fs. Ikke under noen bruksbetingelse kan HLVP-funksjonen anses som en sikkerhetsfunksjon for 
kompressoren. Bruk av kontrollinnretningen utenfor den nominelle merkespenningen angitt i den tekniske spesifi-
kasjonen er sluttbrukerens ansvar. For seriekommunikasjonslinje må du ikke koble GND til PE (jording): opto-isolert 
konverter er obligatorisk.

OBS: elektrisk utstyr må utelukkende installeres, brukes og repareres av kvalifiserte teknikere.

VIKTIGE ADVARSLER KASSERING
CAREL-produktet er et toppmoderne produkt, hvis funksjon er spesifisert i den tekniske 
dokumentasjonen som følger med produktet eller som kan lastes ned, også før kjøp, fra 
nettstedet www.carel.com. Kunden (produsenten, utvikleren eller installatøren av det 
endelige utstyret) godtar alt ansvar og risiko knyttet til konfigurasjonen av produktet for å 
oppnå forventede resultater i forhold til den spesifikke sluttinstallasjonen og/eller -utsty-
ret. Manglende gjennomføring av operasjonene som er påkrevd/angitt i brukerveiledning 
kan forårsake funksjonsproblemer på sluttproduktet: CAREL påtar seg ikke noe ansvar i 
slike tilfeller. Kunden må bare bruke produktet på den måten som er beskrevet i doku-
mentasjonen som følger med produktet. CARELs ansvar for produktene sine er spesifisert i 
CARELs generelle kontraktsbetingelser, som er å finne på nettstedet www.CAREL.com og/
eller i spesifikke avtaler med kundene.

Kassering av produktet:
Apparatet (eller 
produktet) må kasseres 
separat i samsvar 
med gjeldende lokale 
avfallshåndteringsregler.
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PELIGRO
• Este folleto forma parte del producto y se debe conservar cerca del control para poder consultarlo rápidamente.
• No se debe utilizar el control para cualquier otro propósito que para el que ha sido diseñado, esto es, el control de 

unidades de refrigeración independientes. En particular,  no puede ser utilizado como dispositivo de seguridad.
• En caso de fallo, contactar con un centro de asistencia autorizado.
• No se debe abrir el control.
• Comprobar la tensión de alimentación antes de la instalación.
• Utilizar el control dentro de los límites de las condiciones de funcionamiento. No exponerlo a líquidos o vapor y evitar 

cambios bruscos de temperatura que puedan producir condensación.
• Desconectar la tensión de alimentación antes de realizar cualquier operación de mantenimiento.
• Prestar atención al valor de la corriente máxima para cada relé (ver la sección “Especificaciones técnicas”).
• No aplicar tensiones peligrosas a los terminales SELV (ver la sección “Especificaciones técnicas”).
• Utilizar solamente cables de sección adecuada (ver la sección “Especificaciones técnicas”).
• Separar los cables de las sondas y de las entradas digitales de los cables de las salidas y de los de alimentación. No 

introducir nunca cables de potencia y de señal en el mismo conducto.
• Para algunos modelos, se encuentra disponible la función de protección frente a sub- y sobretensiones de alimentación 

(HLVP). La precisión de la lectura de tensión de alimentación es de ±5% fe. Para ninguna condición de uso se puede 
considerar la función HLVP como una función de protección del compresor. El uso del controlador fuera de las tensiones 
de alimentación indicadas en esta hoja de especificaciones es responsabilidad del cliente final. Para la comunicación en 
serie, no conectar el GND al PE (puesta a tierra); es obligatorio el uso de un convertidor optoaislado.

ATENCIÓN: los aparatos eléctricos deben ser instalados, utilizados y reparados únicamente por personal cualificado.

ADVERTENCIAS IMPORTANTES DESECHADO
El producto CAREL es un producto avanzado, cuyo funcionamiento viene especificado en 
la documentación técnica suministrada con el producto y descargable, incluso antes de su 
adquisición, desde la web www.carel.com. El cliente (fabricante, proyectista o instalador 
del equipo final) asume cualquier responsabilidad y riesgo relacionado con la fase de con-
figuración del producto para alcanzar los resultados previstos en relación con la instalación 
y/o equipamiento final específico. La ausencia de dicha fase de estudio, que viene indicada 
en el manual del usuario, puede provocar averías en los productos finales de los cuales 
CAREL no podrá ser considerada responsable. El cliente final debe utilizar el producto solo 
del modo descrito en la documentación relativa al mismo. La responsabilidad de CAREL en 
relación con su producto viene regulada por las condiciones generales de contrato CAREL 
publicadas en la web www.carel.com y/o por acuerdos específicos con los clientes.

Desechado del producto:
 el producto debe ser 
objeto de recogida separada 
conforme a la legislación 
vigente en materia de 
desechado.

SPAPERICOLO
• Questo foglio è parte del prodotto e deve essere conservato insieme al controllo per una rapida consultazione.
• Il controllo non deve essere usato per scopi diversi da quelli per cui è stato progettato, ovvero il controllo di unità 

frigorifere stand alone, in particolare non può essere usato come dispositivo di sicurezza.
• In caso di guasto contattare un centro assistenza autorizzato.
• Il controllo non deve essere aperto.
• Verificare la tensione di alimentazione prima dell’installazione.
• Utilizzare il controllo all’interno delle condizioni di funzionamento. Non esporre a liquidi o vapori ed evitare bruschi 

sbalzi di temperatura che potrebbero causare la formazione di condensa.
• Scollegare la tensione di alimentazione prima di effettuare qualsiasi operazione di manutenzione.
• Prestare attenzione alle correnti massime erogabili dai relè (vedere la sezione ‘‘Caratteristiche tecniche’’).
• Non applicare tensioni pericolose ai morsetti SELV (vedere la sezione ‘‘Caratteristiche tecniche’’).
• Utilizzare solamente cavi di sezione appropriata (vedere la sezione ‘‘Caratteristiche tecniche’’)
• Separare i cavi delle sonde e degli ingressi digitali dai cavi delle uscite e dai cavi di alimentazione. Non inserire mai cavi 

di potenza e cavi di segnale nella stessa condotta.
• Per alcuni modelli è disponibile la funzione di protezione da sotto e sovra tensioni di alimentazione (HLVP). L’accu-

ratezza della lettura della tensione di alimentazione è di ±5 %. L’HLVP non può essere considerata una funzione di 
protezione del compressore. Utilizzare il controllo al di fuori delle tensioni di alimentazione riportate in questo foglio è 
responsabilità del cliente finale. Per la comunicazione seriale, non connettere GND to PE (messa a terra), è obbligatorio 
un convertitore optoisolato.

ATTENZIONE: le apparecchiature elettriche devono essere installate, usate e riparate solo da personale qualificato.

AVVERTENZE IMPORTANTI SMALTIMENTO
Il prodotto CAREL è un prodotto avanzato, il cui funzionamento è specificato nella docu-
mentazione tecnica fornita col prodotto o scaricabile, anche anteriormente all’acquisto, dal 
sito internet www.carel.com. Il cliente (costruttore, progettista o installatore dell’equipag-
giamento finale) si assume ogni responsabilità e rischio in relazione alla fase di configu-
razione del prodotto per il raggiungimento dei risultati previsti in relazione all’installazione 
e/o equipaggiamento finale specifico. La mancanza di tale fase di studio, la quale è richi-
esta/indicata nel manuale d’uso, può generare malfunzionamenti nei prodotti finali di cui 
CAREL non potrà essere ritenuta responsabile. Il cliente finale deve usare il prodotto solo 
nelle modalità descritte nella documentazione relativa al prodotto stesso. La responsabilità 
di CAREL in relazione al proprio prodotto è regolata dalle condizioni generali di contratto 
CAREL editate nel sito www.carel.com e/o da specifici accordi con i clienti.

Smaltimento del 
prodotto: Il prodotto deve 
essere oggetto di raccolta 
differenziata in conformità 
alle  normative locali vigenti 
in materia di smaltimento.

ITA FARA
• Den här bipacksedeln är en del av produkten och bör hållas nära regulatorn för snabb hänvisning. 
• Regulatorn får inte användas för andra ändamål än de som den är konstruerad för, i synnerhet får den inte användas 

som en säkerhetsanordning.
• Vid fel, kontakta ett auktoriserat servicecenter. 
• Regulatorn får inte öppnas. 
• Kontrollera matningsspänningen innan installation. 
• Använd regulatorn inom driftvillkorens gränser. Utsätt den inte för vätskor eller ånga och undvik plötslig temperatur 

förändring som kan orsaka kondens.
• Koppla bort matningsspänningen innan någon form av underhåll.
• Observera den maximala strömbelastningen för varje relä (se avsnittet ‘‘Teknisk specifikation”).
• Anslut inte farlig spänning till SELV-anslutningsterminalerna (se avsnittet ‘‘Teknisk specifikation”).
• Använd endast kablar med lämpligt tvärsnitt (se avsnittet “Teknisk specifikation”).
• Separera givarna och digitalingångarnas kablar från reläutgångar och kraftkablar. Dra aldrig kraft- och signalkablar 

i samma kanal.
• Vissa modeller är utrustade med hög- och lågspänningsskyddsfunktionen (HLVP). Avläsningen på matningsspännin-

gen har en noggranhet på ±5% fs.Under alla användningsförhållanden kan inte HLVP funktion betraktas som en 
säkerhetsfunktion för kompressorn. Användning av regulatorn utanför den nominella matningsspänningen som anges 
i den tekniska specifikationen är slutanvändarens ansvar. För seriell kommunikation anslut inte GND till PE (skyddsjord); 
opto-isolerad konverter är obligatoriskt.

OBSERVERA: Elektrisk utrustning får endast installeras, användas och repareras av kvalificerad tekniker.

VIKTIGA VARNINGAR AVFALLSHANTERING 
Produkten från CAREL är en avancerad produkt vars funktion specificeras i den teknis-
ka dokumentationen som levereras tillsammans med produkten eller kan laddas ned 
från hemsidan www.carel.com även före inköpet. Kunden (tillverkare, konstruktör 
eller installatör av den slutgiltiga utrustningen) tar på sig allt ansvar och alla risker i 
samband med konfigurationen av produkten för att uppnå avsedda resultat avseende 
installationen och/eller den specifika slutgiltiga utrustningen. Uteblir denna förbere-
delsefas enligt anvisningarna i manualen kan de slutgiltiga produkterna få drifts-
törningar som CAREL inte ansvarar för. Slutkunden ska endast använda produkten på 
de sätt som beskrivs i produktens dokumentation. CAREL:s ansvar avseende produk-
ten regleras av CAREL:s allmänna kontraktsvillkor som publiceras på hemsidan www.
carel.com och/eller av specifika kundavtal.

Avfallshantering av produk-
ten: apparaten (eller produk-
ten) måste kasseras separat i 
enlighet med gällande lokal 
avfallslagstiftning .

SWE OPASNOST
• Ovaj je letak dio proizvoda i treba se čuvati blizu upravljačkog uređaja kao brzi referentni materijal.
• Upravljački uređaj ne smije se upotrebljavati u bilo koje druge svrhe osim onih za koje je osmišljen, a osobito se ne smije 

upotrebljavati kao sigurnosni uređaj.
• U slučaju kvara obratite se ovlaštenom servisnom centru.
• Upravljački uređaj ne smije se otvoriti.
• Provjerite napon napajanja prije postavljanja.
• Upotrebljavajte upravljački uređaj unutar ograničenja radnih uvjeta. Ne izlažite tekućinama ili pari da biste spriječili 

nagle promjene temperature koje mogu prouzročiti kondenzaciju.
• Isključite izvor napajanja prije bilo kakvog održavanja.
• Pridržavajte se vrijednosti maksimalne izlazne struje za svaki relej (vidi odjeljak „Tehničke specifikacije”).
• Ne primjenjujte opasan napon na priključne terminale SELV (vidi odjeljak „Tehničke specifikacije”).
• Upotrebljavajte samo kabele prikladnog poprečnog presjeka (vidi odjeljak „Tehničke specifikacije”).
• Odvojite kabele sondi i digitalnog ulaza od izlaznih i kabela za napajanje. Nikad ne stavljajte kabel za napajanje i 

signalne kabele u isti vod.
• Neki su modeli opremljeni funkcijom zaštite od visokog i niskog napona (HLVP). Točnost očitavanja napona napajanja: 

±5 % FS (puna skala). U bilo kojem stanju upotrebe funkcija HLVP-a ne može se smatrati sigurnosnom funkcijom 
kompresora. Ako se upravljački uređaj upotrebljava izvan raspona nominalnog napona napajanja navedenog na teh-
ničkim specifikacijama, to je na odgovornost krajnjeg korisnika. Za vod serijske komunikacije ne spajajte GND na PE 
(uzemljenje), obvezan je pretvarač s optičkom izolacijom.

PAŽNJA: električnu opremu smiju postavljati, upotrebljavati i popravljati samo kvalificirani tehničari.

VAŽNA UPOZORENJA ZBRINJAVANJE
Proizvod CAREL napredan je proizvod čiji je način rada naveden u tehničkoj dokumentaciji 
koja je isporučena s proizvodom ili se može preuzeti, čak i prije kupnje, s mrežnog mjesta 
www.carel.com. Korisnik (proizvođač, razvojni inženjer ili instalater završne opreme) pri-
hvaća sve odgovornosti i rizike u vezi s konfiguracijom proizvoda radi dobivanja očekivanih 
rezultata glede konkretne završne instalacije i/ili opreme. Ako korisnik ne izvrši te radnje, 
koje su obvezne prema korisničkom priručniku / naznačene u njemu, završni proizvod 
može se pokvariti; u tim slučajevima društvo CAREL ne snosi nikakvu odgovornost. Ko-
risnik proizvod smije upotrebljavati samo na način opisan u dokumentaciji povezanoj s 
proizvodom. Odgovornost društva CAREL u vezi s njegovim proizvodima opisana je u 
općim ugovornim uvjetima društva CAREL, koji su dostupni na mrežnom mjestu www.
CAREL.com, i/ili u konkretnim sporazumima s korisnicima.

Zbrinjavanje proizvoda:
uređaj (ili proizvod) 
treba zbrinuti zasebno u 
skladu s važećim lokalnim 
propisima o zbrinjavanju 
otpada.

SRB HRV
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ระวัง
• คู่มือนี้เป็นส่วนหนึ่งของอุปกรณ์ ควรจัดเก็บไว้ใกล้กับอุปกรณ์เพื่อคว�มสะดวกในก�รอ้�งอิง
• ไม่ควรนำ�อุปกรณ์ควบคุมไปใช้เพื่อวัตถุประสงค์อื่นที่ไม่รองรับ โดยเฉพ�ะอย่�งยิ่งเมื่อไม่ส�ม�รถ

ใช้ง�นได้อย่�งปลอดภัย
• ในกรณีท่ีอุปกรณ์ชำ�รุดเสียห�ยควรติดต่อตัวแทนบริก�รท่ีได้รับก�รอบรมจ�กอย่�งเป็นท�งก�รเท่�น้ัน
• ตัวอุปกรณ์ต้องไม่ถูกแกะ ดัดแปลง แก้ไขวงจร
• ควรตรวจสอบแรงดันไฟฟ้�ให้ถูกต้องก่อนทำ�ก�รติดตั้งใช้ง�น
• ใช้ง�นอุปกรณ์ภ�ยใต้สภ�วะที่กำ�หนดเท่�นั้น อย่�ให้โดนของเหลวหรือไอน้ำ� และหลีกเลี่ยงก�ร

เปลี่ยนแปลงอุณหภูมิกระหันที่อ�จทำ�ง�นให้เกิดก�รควบแน่นได้
• หยุดจ่�ยไฟฟ้�ก่อนทำ�ก�รซ่อมบำ�รุงใดๆ
• ควรสังเกตกระแสไฟฟ้�สูงสุดที่รองรับได้ในแต่ละรีเลย์ (ดูในหัวข้อ “ข้อกำ�หนดท�งเทคนิค”)
• ห้�มใช้แรงดันไฟฟ้�ที่เป็นอันตร�ยกับขั้วต่อ SELV (ดูในหัวข้อ “ข้อกำ�หนดท�งเทคนิค”)
• ใช้กับส�ยไฟฟ้�ที่มีขน�ดเหม�ะสมเท่�นั้น (ดูในหัวข้อ “ข้อกำ�หนดท�งเทคนิค”)
• ควรแยกเดินส�ยสัญญ�ณเซ็นเซอร์และดิจิตอลออกจ�กส�ยไฟฟ้� และไม่ควรเดินรวมในท่อร้อย

ส�ยไฟเดียวกัน
• อุปกรณ์บ�งรุ่นมีฟังก์ชั่นป้องกันแรงดันไฟฟ้�สูงและต่ำ� (HLVP) มีคว�มแม่นยำ�ในก�รอ่�นแรงดัน

ไฟฟ้� ±5% fs และฟังก์ชั่น HLVP ไม่ถือเป็นฟังก์ชั่นด้�นคว�มปลอดภัยของคอมเพรสเซอร์ ห�กมี
ก�รจ่�ยแรงดันไฟฟ้�นอกเหนือจ�กที่ระบุในข้อกำ�หนดท�งเทคนิคให้กับอุปกรณ์ ถือเป็นคว�มรับ
ผิดชอบของผู้ใช้ง�น

• สำ�หรับส�ยสัญญ�ณสื่อส�ร RS485 ห้�มต่อ GND เข้�กับ PE (Protective Earth) โดยเด็ดข�ด 
และให้ใช้ง�นร่วมกับตัวแปลงสัญญ�ณ opto-isolated เท่�นั้น

ข้อควรระวัง :ข้อควรระวัง : อุปกรณ์อิเล็กทรอนิคส์ควรได้รับก�รติดต้ัง ซ่อมบำ�รุง ด้วยช่�งผู้เช่ียวช�ญเท่�น้ัน

คำ�เตือนสำ�คัญ ก�รทิ้งอุปกรณ์
ผลิตภัณฑ์ CAREL เป็นผลิตภัณฑ์ล้ำ�สมัย ซ่ึงมีวิธีก�รใช้ง�นระบุไว้ใน
เอกส�รท�งเทคนิคท่ีให้ม�พร้อมกับผลิตภัณฑ์ หรือส�ม�รถด�วน์โหลดได้
จ�กเว็บไซต์ www.carel.com ก่อนส่ังซ้ือ ลูกค้� (โรงง�นผู้ผลิต นักพัฒน�
ผลิตภัณฑ์ หรือผู้รับเหม�ติดต้ัง) ต้องยอมรับคว�มรับผิดและคว�มเส่ียงท้ังหมด
ท่ีเก่ียวข้องกับก�รต้ังค่�ก�รใช้ง�นต่�งๆของผลิตภัณฑ์ เพ่ือให้ได้ต�มต้องก�ร
ซ่ึงมีคว�มเก่ียวข้องกับก�รติดต้ังอุปกรณ์และ/หรือเคร่ืองมือต่�งๆ ห�กระบบไม่
ส�ม�รถทำ�ง�นได้ต�มท่ีระบุไว้ในคู่มือผู้ใช้ง�น อ�จทำ�ให้สินค้�หรือผลิตภัณฑ์
เสียห�ย ท�ง CAREL จะไม่รับผิดชอบในกรณีดังกล่�ว ลูกค้�ต้องใช้อุปกรณ์
ต�มเง่ือนไขท่ีอธิบ�ยไว้ในเอกส�รเท่�น้ัน คว�มรับผิดของ CAREL เก่ียวข้อง
กับผลิตภัณฑ์น้ันได้ถูกระบุไว้ ในเง่ือนไขสัญญ�ท่ัวไปของ CAREL ซ่ึงมีอยู่บน
เว็บไซต์ www.CAREL.com และ/หรือต�มข้อตกลงเฉพ�ะกับลูกค้�

ก�รทิ้งหรือทำ�ล�ยก�รทิ้งหรือทำ�ล�ย
อุปกรณ์ :อุปกรณ์ : อุปกรณ์จัดอยู่
ในกลุ่มเครื่องใช้ไฟฟ้� 
ให้ทิ้งหรือทำ�ล�ยแยกจ�ก
ขยะทั่วไป ต�มกฎหม�ย
ว่�ด้วยก�รกำ�จัดขยะใน
แต่ละประเทศ 

THA

VESZÉLY
• Ez a tájékoztató a termék része, és szükség esetére a vezérlés közelében kell tárolni.
• A vezérlést tilos más célra használni, mint amire tervezték, különösképpen nem használható biztonsági berendezésként.
• Meghibásodás esetén lépjen kapcsolatba a hivatalos szervizközponttal.
• A vezérlést nem szabad felnyitni.
• Beszerelés előtt ellenőrizze a hálózati áramellátás feszültségét.
• A vezérlést az üzemeltetési feltételek határain belül használja. Ne tegye ki folyadékok vagy gőz hatásának, és kerülje a 

hirtelen hőmérséklet-változásokat, amelyek gőzlecsapódást okozatnak.
• Bármilyen jellegű karbantartás előtt válassza le a hálózati áramellátást.
• Vegye figyelembe az egyes relék maximális kimeneti áramerősség értékét (lásd a „Műszaki adatok” részt).
• Ne csatlakozáson veszélyes feszültséget a SELV érintkezőkre (lásd a „Műszaki adatok” részt).
• Csak megfelelő keresztmetszetű vezetékeket használjon (lásd a „Műszaki adatok” részt).
• Különítse el a szonda- és a digitális bemenet vezetékeit a kimenet vezetékeitől és az erősáramú kábelektől. Soha ne 

vezessen el egymás mellett erősáramú kábeleket és jelvezetékeket.
• Egyes modellek nagy- és alacsony feszültségű védelmi funkcióval (HLVP) vannak ellátva. Áramellátás feszültségének 

leolvasási pontosság: ±5% fs. A HLVP funkció semmilyen felhasználási körülmény esetén nem tekinthető a kompresz-
szor biztonsági funkciójának. A végfelhasználó felelőssége, ha a vezérlést a műszaki adatoknál megadott névleges 
áramellátási feszültségtől eltérő értéken használja. Soros kommunikációs vezeték esetén a GND-t ne csatlakoztassa a 
PE-hez (védőföldeléshez); opto leválasztó átalakító használata kötelező.

FIGYELEM: az elektromos berendezéseket csak szakképzett technikusok szerel hetik be, használ hatják és javítgatják.

FONTOS FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK HULLADÉKKEZELÉS
A CAREL terméke egy fejlett termék, amelynek működésiével kapcsolatos információk 
megtalálható a termékkel kapott, vagy akár a vásárlás előtt a www.carel.com oldalról 
letölthető műszaki dokumentációban. Az terméknek adott végső gépészeti elrendezés 
és/vagy berendezés kapcsán elvárt eredményeknek megfelelő konfigurációhoz kapcso-
lódó összes felelősség és kockázat az vásárlót (gyártót, fejlesztő vagy a végső berendezés 
teleptőjét) terheli. A használati utasírásban előírt/feltüntetett műveletek figyelmen kívül 
hagyás miatt a véglegesített termék hibásan működhet; a CAREL ilyen esetekben sem-
milyen felelősséget nem vállal. A vásárló csak a termékhez kapcsolódó dokumentációban 
leírt módon használhatója a terméket. A CAREL termékeivel kapcsolatos felelősségi köre a 
CAREL általános szerződési feltételeiben található meg, ami elérhető a www.CAREL.com 
oldalon és/vagy a vásárlóval kötött egyedi megállapodásokban.

A termék hulladéklerakó:
a készülék (vagy a termék) 
hulladékát elkülönítetten 
kell kezelni az érvényben 
lévő helyi hulladék kezelési 
szabályzásnak megfelelően.

HUN

ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ
• Το φυλλάδιο αυτό αποτελεί μέρος του προϊόντος και πρέπει να φυλάσσεται κοντά στο χειριστήριο ελέγχου ώστε να 

μπορείτε να ανατρέχετε γρήγορα σε αυτό.
• Το χειριστήριο ελέγχου δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται για άλλους σκοπούς πέραν εκείνων για τους οποίους σχεδιάστηκε 

και, ιδίως δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται ως διάταξη ασφαλείας.
• Σε περίπτωση βλάβης απευθυνθείτε σε εξουσιοδοτημένο κέντρο σέρβις.
• Το χειριστήριο ελέγχου δεν πρέπει να ανοίγεται.
• Πριν από την εγκατάσταση, ελέγξτε την τάση τροφοδοσίας.
• Χρησιμοποιείτε το χειριστήριο ελέγχου εντός του εύρους συνθηκών λειτουργίας. Μην το εκθέτετε σε υγρά ή ατμό και 

αποφύγετε θερμοκρασιακές αλλαγές που μπορεί να προκαλέσουν συμπύκνωση υδρατμών.
• Αποσυνδέετε την τροφοδοσία πριν από κάθε εργασία συντήρησης.
• Τηρείτε την τιμή μέγιστου ρεύματος εξόδου που ισχύει για κάθε ρελέ (βλ. ενότητα «Τεχνικά χαρακτηριστικά»).
• Μην εφαρμόζετε επικίνδυνη τάση στις επαφές της κλέμας SELV (βλ. ενότητα «Τεχνικά χαρακτηριστικά»).
• Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο καλώδια κατάλληλης διατομής (βλ. ενότητα «Τεχνικά χαρακτηριστικά»).
• Διαχωρίζετε τα καλώδια σήματος αισθητήρων και ψηφιακών εισόδων από τα καλώδια εξόδου και τα καλώδια 

τροφοδοσίας. Μην οδεύετε ποτέ καλώδια τροφοδοσίας και σήματος στην ίδια επαφή.
• Ορισμένα μοντέλα διαθέτουν λειτουργία προστασίας από υψηλή και χαμηλή τάση (HLVP). Ακρίβεια ένδειξης τάσης τροφοδοσίας: 

±5% fs. Σε όλες τις συνθήκες χρήσης, η λειτουργία HLVP δεν πρέπει να θεωρείται λειτουργία ασφαλείας συμπιεστή. 
Η χρήση του ελεγκτή εκτός της ονομαστικής τάσης τροφοδοσίας που δηλώνεται στα τεχνικά χαρακτηριστικά γίνεται 
με ευθύνη του τελικού πελάτη. Σε γραμμή σειριακής επικοινωνίας να μην συνδέετε τη γείωση (GND) στην επαφή PE 
(Protective Earth)· η χρήση οπτικά μονωμένου μετατροπέα είναι υποχρεωτική.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: η εγκατάσταση, χρήση και επισκευή ηλεκτρολογικού εξοπλισμού πρέπει να γίνεται μόνο από ειδικευμένους τεχνικούς.

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΑΠΟΡΡΙΨΗ
Αυτό το προϊόν CAREL είναι ένα προϊόν προηγμένης τεχνολογίας, η λειτουργία του οποίου 
περιγράφεται στην τεχνική τεκμηρίωση που συνοδεύει το προϊόν ή μπορεί να ληφθεί, 
ακόμη και πριν από την αγορά, στον ιστότοπο www.carel.com. Ο πελάτης (κατασκευαστής, 
υπεύθυνος ανάπτυξης ή εγκαταστάτης του τελικού εξοπλισμού) αναλαμβάνει κάθε ευθύνη 
και κίνδυνο που σχετίζονται με τη διαμόρφωση του προϊόντος με σκοπό την επίτευξη των 
προσδοκώμενων αποτελεσμάτων αναφορικά με την εκάστοτε τελική εγκατάσταση ή/και 
εξοπλισμό. Η μη εκτέλεση των εν λόγω εργασιών διαμόρφωσης, οι οποίες ζητούνται/
υποδεικνύονται στο εγχειρίδιο χρήσης, μπορεί να έχει ως αποτέλεσμα τη δυσλειτουργία 
του τελικού προϊόντος, γεγονός για το οποίο η CAREL δεν μπορεί να θεωρηθεί υπεύθυνη. 
Ο πελάτης πρέπει να χρησιμοποιεί το προϊόν μόνο με τον τρόπο που περιγράφεται στην 
τεκμηρίωση που σχετίζεται με το προϊόν. Η ευθύνη της CAREL αναφορικά με το προϊόν της 
διέπεται από τους γενικούς συμβατικούς όρους της CAREL που παρατίθενται στον ιστότοπο 
www.carel.com ή/και από τις επιμέρους ειδικές συμβάσεις με τους πελάτες.

Απόρριψη του προϊόντος:
 η συσκευή (ή το προϊόν) 
πρέπει να απορρίπτεται 
ξεχωριστά σύμφωνα με την 
τοπική ισχύουσα νομοθεσία 
περί απόρριψης αποβλήτων.

GRC

위험
• 이 문서는 제품의 일부이며 빠른 참조를 위해 관리 장치 근처에 보관해야 합니다.
• 제어기는 설계된 용도 이외의 용도로 사용해서는 안 됩니다. 특히 안전 장치로 사용할 

수 없습니다.
• 고장일 경우 공인 서비스 센터에 문의하세요.
• 제어기를 분해하지 마십시오.
• 설치하기 전에 전원 공급 장치의 전압을 확인하십시오.
• 작동 조건 한계 내에서 제어 장치를 사용하십시오. 액체나 증기에 노출되지 않도록 하고 

결로를 일으킬 수 있는 급격한 온도 변화를 피하십시오.
• 유지 관리를 하기 전에 전원 공급 장치를 분리하십시오.
• 각 릴레이의 최대 전류 출력 값을 준수하십시오(‘’ Technical specifications ‘’ 섹션 참조).
• SELV 연결 단자에 위험한 전압을 가하지 마십시오(‘’’ Technical specifications ‘ 섹션 참조).
• 적절한 단면적을 가진 케이블만 사용하십시오(‘’’’ Technical specifications ‘’ 섹션 참조).
• 센서 및 디지털 입력 케이블을 출력 및 전원 케이블에서 분리합니다. 전원 케이블 및 신

호 케이블을 분리해서 배선하십시오.
• 일부 모델에는 고전압 및 저전압 보호 기능(HLVP)이 장착되어 있습니다.  전원 전압 판

독 정확도: ±5% fs. 어떤 사용 조건에서도 HLVP 기능은 압축기 안전 기능으로 간주될 수 
없습니다.  기술 사양에 명시된 공칭 전원 공급 전압을 벗어나 컨트롤러를 사용하는 것은 
최종 클라이언트에게 책임이 있습니다. 직렬 통신 라인의 경우 GND를 PE(보호 접지)에 
연결하지 마십시오. 절연된 전용 통신 케이블 사용은 필수입니다.

주의:주의: 전기 장비는 자격을 갖춘 기술자만 설치, 사용 및 수리해야 합니다

중요 경고 폐기
카렐 제품은 제품과 함께 제공된 기술 문서에 그 작동이 명시되어 
있거나 구매 전에라도 웹사이트 www.carel.com에서 다운로드 할 
수 있는 최첨단 제품입니다. 고객(최종 장비의 제조업체, 개발자 또
는 설치자)은 특정 최종 설치 또는 장비와 관련하여 예상되는 결과
에 도달하기 위해 제품 구성과 관련된 모든 책임과 위험을 수용합
니다. 사용자 매뉴얼에 요구/표시된 이러한 작업을 완료하지 않으
면 최종 제품이 오작동할 수 있습니다. 카렐은 그러한 경우에 책임
을 지지 않습니다. 고객은 제품과 관련된 문서에 설명된 방식으로
만 제품을 사용해야 합니다. 제품과 관련된 카렐의 책임은 웹사이
트 www.CAREL.com에서 볼 수 있는 카렐 일반 계약 조건 또는 고
객과의 특정 계약에 명시되어 있습니다.

제품 폐기:제품 폐기: 기기(또
는 제품)는 시행 중
인 지역 폐기물 처리
법에 따라 별도로 폐
기해야 합니다.

KOR

NIEBEZPIECZNE
• Ulotka jest częścią produktu i powinna być przechowywana w pobliżu sterownika w celu szybkiego odniesienia.
• Sterownik nie może być wykorzystywany do celów innych niż jest przeznaczony, w szczególności nie może być uży-

wany  jako urządzenie zabezpieczające.  
• W przypadku awarii skontaktuj się z autoryzowanym serwisem.
• Nie wolno otwierać sterownika.
• Sprawdź napięcie zasilania przed instalacją.
• Użyj sterowania w granicach warunków pracy. Nie wystawiaj urządzenia na działanie płynów lub pary, unikaj nagłej 

zmiany tempereatury, która może powodować kondensację.
• Odłącz zasilanie przed jakąkolwiek konserwacją.
• Przestrzegaj maksymalnej wartości prądu wyjściowego dla każdego przekaźnika (patrz rozdział ‘‘Dane Techniczne”).
• Nie przekładaj niebezpiecznego napięcia do połączenia SELV (patrz rozdział ‘‘Dane Techniczne”).
• Używaj tylko kabli o specyficznym przekroju (patrz rozdział ‘‘Dane Techniczne”).
• Oddzielić przewody czujników i wejścia cyfrowego od przewodów zasilających. Nigdy nie prowadź przewodu zasila-

jącego i przewodów sygnałowych w tym samym miejscu.
• Niektóre modele są wyposażone w funkcję ochrony przed wysokim i niskim napięciem (HLVP). Odczyt napięcia zasi-

lania : ±5% fs. W każdych warunkach użytkowania, funkcja HLVP nie może być uznawana za  funkcję bezpieczeństwa 
sprężarki. Używanie sterownika poza nominalnym napięciem zasilania deklarowanym w specyfikacjach technicznych 
jest na odpowiedzialność klienta końcowego. W przypadku linii komunikacji szeregowej nie należy podłączać GDN do 
PE (uziemienie); konwerter optycznie izolowany jest obowiązkowy.

UWAGA: sprzęt elektryczny musi być zaistalowany, użytkowany i naprawiany tylko przez  wykwalifikowanych techników.

WAŻNE OSTRZEŻENIA UTYLIZACJA
Produkt CAREL to nowoczesny produkt, którego działanie określone jest w dokumen-
tacji technicznej dołączonej do produktu, którą można pobrać przed zakupem ze strony 
www.carel.com. Klient (producent, projektant lub instalator końcowego wyposażenia) 
przyjmuje całą odpowiedzialnoć i ryzyko związane z konfigurację produktu w celu osi-
ągnięcia oczekiwanych rezultatów w odniesieniu do konkretnej instalacji końcowej i/lub 
wyposażenia. Niewykonanie wymaganych czynności zawartych w instrukcji obsługi, 
może spowodować wadliwe działanie produktu końcowego; CAREL nie ponosi żadnej 
odpowiedzialności w takich przypadkach. Klient zobowiązany jest używać produktów 
wyłącznie w sposób opisany w dokumentacji dotyczącej produktu. Odpowiedzialność 
firmy CAREL w odniesieniu do jej produktów, jest określona w ogólnych warunkach, 
dostępnych na stronie www.CAREL.com i/lub w indywidualnym uchwałach z klientem.

Utylizacja produktu:
urządzenie (lub produkt) 
należy utylizować osobno, 
zgodnie z obowiąującymi 
lokalnymi przepisami dotyczą-
cymi utylizacji odpadów.

POL 危险
• 此技术手册是产品的一部分，应放置在控制装置附近，以供快速参考。
• 控制装置不得用于产品所设计用途以外的目的，尤其是不能用作安全装置
• 如果出现故障，请联系授权服务中心。
• 控制装置不允许私自打开。
• 安装前检查电源电压。
• 在工作条件限制内使用控制装置。不要暴露在液体或蒸汽中，避免可能导致冷凝的突然

温度变化。
• 在进行任何维护之前，请断开电源。
• 观察每个继电器的最大电流输出值（参见“技术规范”一节）。
• 不要向SELV连接端子施加危险电压（参见“技术规范”一节）。
• 仅使用具有适当横截面的电缆（参见“技术规范”一节）。
• 将探头和数字输入电缆与输出电缆和电源电缆分开。切勿将电力电缆和信号电缆敷设在

同一导体中。
• 有些型号配备了高低压保护功能（HLVP）。电源电压读数精度：±5%fs。在任何使用

条件下，HLVP功能都不能被视为压缩机安全功能。在技术规范规定的标称电源电压
之外使用控制器由最终客户负责。对于串行通信线路，不要将GND连接到PE（保护接
地）；光隔离转换器是强制性的。

注意:注意: 电气设备只能由有资质的技术人员安装、使用和维修。

重要警告信息 废弃处置
CAREL产品是最先进的产品，随产品提供的技术文件中规定了操
作说明，或者在购买前可从网站www.carel.com下载操作说明。-客
户（最终设备制造商、开发商或安装商）承担与产品配置阶段有关
的所有责任和风险，其宗旨是力求实现与特定最终安装和/或设备
有关的预期结果。如果用户手册中要求/规定的学习阶段不足，那
么会导致最终产品出现故障，CAREL对此概不承担任何责任。最
终客户必须按照与产品本身相关的文件资料中规定的方式使用本产
品。CAREL对自身产品的责任应受网站www.carel.com上编辑的
CAREL一般合同条件和/或与客户的特定协议的约束。

产品废弃处理:产品废弃处理: 设
备（或产品）必须
按照当地现行的废
物处理法规进行单
独处理

CHN

ОПАСНОСТЬ
• Данное руководство входит в состав комплекта устройства и его следует хранить в подходящем месте на 

случай, когда оно понадобится.
• Разрешается применять контроллер только по указанному назначению, и в частности он не может 

использоваться в качестве устройства защиты.
• При обнаружении неисправности обращайтесь в официальный сервисный центр.
• Запрещается открывать корпус устройства.
• Перед монтажом необходимо проверить напряжение питания.
• Запрещается превышать установленные для контроллера предельные условия работы. Его надлежит беречь от 

попадания жидкостей и пара, резких колебаний температуры, в результате которых может образовываться конденсат.
• Перед проведением любых работ по обслуживанию необходимо отключать устройство от электропитания.
• Необходимо соблюдать максимальный выходной ток каждого реле (см. раздел ’’Технические характеристики’’).
• Запрещается подавать опасное высокое напряжение на контакты безопасного низкого напряжения (SELV) (см. 

раздел ‘‘Технические характеристики’’).
• Разрешается использовать только кабели подходящего сечения (см. раздел ‘‘Технические характеристики’’).
• Кабели цифровых входов и датчиков прокладываются отдельно от кабелей выходов и питания. Запрещается 

прокладывать сигнальные кабели и кабели питания в одном кабель-канале.
• У отдельных моделей есть функции защиты от высокого и низкого напряжения (HLVP). Точность показаний 

питающего напряжения: ±5% от полной шкалы. Ни при каких условиях функция защиты от высокого и низкого 
напряжения не может считаться функцией защиты компрессора. Ответственность за использование контроллера 
с номинальным питающим напряжением вне указанного в технических характеристиках диапазона несет 
эксплуатирующая организация. Контакт GND линии последовательной связи к контакту защитного заземления не 
подсоединяется; обязательно использовать преобразователь на оптронной развязке.

ВНИМАНИЕ: электрооборудование монтируется и ремонтируется только квалифицированными специалистами.

RUS

危险
• यह पत्रक उत्पाद का हिस्सा है और इसे त्वरित संदर्भ के लिए नियंत्रण के पास रखा जाना चाहिए।
• नियंत्रण का उपयोग उन उद्देश्यों के अलावा अन्य उद्देश्यों के लिए नहीं किया जाएगा जिनके लिए इसे 

डिज़ाइन किया गया था, विशेष रूप से इसका उपयोग नहीं किया जा सकता है एक सुरक्षा उपकरण के रूप में।
• विफलता के मामले में एक अधिकृत सेवा केंद्र से संपर्क करें।
• नियंत्रण नहीं खोला जाना चाहिए।
• स्थापित करने से पहले बिजली आपूर्ति वोल्टेज की जांच करें।
• परिचालन स्थितियों की सीमा के अंदर नियंत्रण का प्रयोग करें। तरल पदार्थ या भाप के संपर्क में न आएं 

और अचानक तापमान से बचें परिवर्तन जो संक्षेपण का कारण बन सकते हैं।
• किसी भी प्रकार के रखरखाव से पहले बिजली की आपूर्ति को डिस्कनेक्ट करें।
• प्रत्येक रिले के लिए अधिकतम वर्तमान आउटपुट मान का निरीक्षण करंे (देखंे ‘’तकनीकी विशिष्टताएं’’ अनुभाग)।
• SELV कनेक्शन टर्मिनलों पर खतरनाक वोल्टेज लागू न करें (देखें ‘’तकनीकी विशिष्टताएं’’ अनुभाग)।
• केवल उपयुक्त क्रॉस-सेक्शन वाले केबलों का उपयोग करें (देखें ‘’तकनीकी विनिर्देश’’ अनुभाग)।
• प्रोब और डिजिटल इनपुट केबल को आउटपुट और पावर केबल से अलग करें। पावर केबल और सिग्नल केबल 

कभी न चलाएं उसी आचरण में।
• कुछ मॉडल हाई और लो वोल्टेज प्रोटेक्शन फंक्शन (HLVP) से लैस हैं। बिजली की आपूर्ति वोल्टेज रीडिंग 

सटीकता: ± 5% एफएस। उपयोग की किसी भी स्थिति में, एचएलवीपी फ़ंक्शन को कंप्रेसर सुरक्षा फ़ंक्शन 
नहीं माना जा सकता है। उपयोग तकनीकी विशिष्टताओं पर घोषित नाममात्र बिजली आपूर्ति वोल्टेज 
के बाहर नियंत्रक की जिम्मेदारी है अंतिम ग्राहक की। सीरियल संचार लाइन के लिए जीएनडी को पीई 
(प्रोटेक्टिव अर्थ) से न जोड़ें; ऑप्टो-पृथक कनवर्टर ये जरूरी है।

ध्यान दंे:ध्यान दंे: विद्युत उपकरण केवल योग्यता एड तकनीशियनों द्वारा स्थापित, उपयोग और मरम्मत किए जाने चाहिए।

महत्वपूर्ण चेतावनी निपटान
CAREL उत्पाद एक अत्याधुनिक उत्पाद है, जिसका संचालन उत्पाद के साथ 
आपूर्ति किए गए तकनीकी दस्तावेज में निर्दिष्ट है या हो सकता है वेबसाइट 
www.carel.com से खरीद से पहले ही डाउनलोड कर ली गई है। ग्राहक 
(निर्माता, डेवलपर या अंतिम उपकरण का इंस्टॉलर) स्वीकार करता है विशिष्ट 
अंतिम स्थापना और/या के संबंध में अपेक्षित परिणामों तक पहुंचने के लिए उत्पाद 
के विन्यास से संबंधित सभी दायित्व और जोखिम उपकरण। ऐसे संचालन को पूरा 
करने में विफलता, जो उपयोगकर्ता मैनुअल में आवश्यक/संकेत हैं, अंतिम उत्पाद 
में खराबी का कारण हो सकता है; कारेली ऐसे मामलों में कोई दायित्व स्वीकार 
नहीं करता है। ग्राहक को उत्पाद से संबंधित दस्तावेज़ीकरण में वर्णित तरीके 
से ही उत्पाद का उपयोग करना चाहिए। अपने उत्पादों के संबंध में CAREL की 
देयता CAREL की सामान्य अनुबंध शर्तों में निर्दिष्ट है, जो वेबसाइट www.
CAREL.com और/या पर उपलब्ध है। ग्राहकों के साथ विशिष्ट समझौते।

उत्पाद का निपटान:उत्पाद का निपटान: 
लागू स्थानीय अपशिष्ट 
निपटान कानून के 
अनुसार उपकरण (या 
उत्पाद) का अलग से 
निपटान किया जाना 
चाहिए।

INDВАЖНЫЕ ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ
Продукция компании CAREL разрабатывается по современным технологиям, и 
все подробности работы и технические описания приведены в эксплуатационной 
документации, прилагающейся к каждому изделию. Кроме этого, технические 
описания продукции опубликованы на сайте www.carel.com. Вся ответственность и 
риски при изменении конфигурации оборудования и адаптации для соответствия 
конечным требованиям Заказчика полностью возлагаются на самого Заказчика 
(производителя, разработчика или наладчика конечной системы). Несоблюдение 
требований и инструкций, изложенных в руководстве пользователя, может 
привести к неправильной работе или поломке изделия; компания CAREL не несет 
ответственности за подобные повреждения. Эксплуатация оборудования должна 
осуществляться только по назначению и в соответствии с правилами, изложенными 
в технической документации. Степень ответственности компании CAREL в 
отношении собственных изделий регулируется общими положениями договора 
CAREL, представленного на сайте www.CAREL.com, и/или дополнительными 
соглашениями, заключенными с заказчиками.

Утилизация: изделие 
утилизируется отдельно 
в соответствии с 
местными нормативами 
по утилизации отходов.

خطر
هذه الورقة جزء من المنتج ويجب الاحتفاظ بها مع وحدة التحكم للرجوع إليها سريعاً.

لا يجب استخدام وحدة التحكم في أغراض أخرى غير تلك التي صُممت من أجلها، أي التحكم في وحدات 
التبريد المستقلة، وبشكل خاص لا يمكن استخدامها كجهاز أمان.

في حالة حدوث أعطال، اتصل بمركز خدمة معتمد.
يجب ألا تكون وحدة التحكم مفتوحة.

تحقق من مصدر الطاقة قبل التركيب.
استخدم وحدة التحكم داخل إطار ظروف التشغيل. لا تعرض الجهاز للسوائل أو الأبخرة وتجنب التغيرات 

المفاجئة في درجة الحرارة التي قد تسبب التكثف.
افصل التيار الكهربائي قبل القيام بأي عمليات صيانة.

انتبه إلى الحد الأقصى للتيارات التي يمكن أن تولدها المُرحلات )راجع قسم »الخصائص الفنية«(.
لا تستخدم جهدًا كهربياً خطيرًا على محطات SELV الطرفية )انظر قسم »الخصائص الفنية«(.

استخدم فقط الكابلات ذات القطاعات المناسبة )راجع قسم »الخصائص الفنية«(
افصل كابلات المجسات والمدخلات الرقمية عن كابلات الإخراج وكابلات إمداد الطاقة. لا تقم أبدًا بإدخال 

كابلات الطاقة وكابلات الإشارة في نفس المجرى.
بالنسبة لبعض الطرازات، تتوفر خاصية الحماية من نقص وزيادة جهد التيار )HLVP(. دقة قراءة جهد 

الطاقة هي ± 5٪. لا يمكن اعتبار HLVP وظيفة لحماية الضاغط. استخدام وحدة التحكم خارج جهد 
 GND الإمداد المشار إليه في هذه الورقة هو مسؤولية العميل النهائي. للاتصال التسلسلي، لا تقم بتوصيل

بـ PE )نظام تأريض(، بل يلزم مُحول معزول بصرياً.
انتبه: لا يجب تركيب المعدات الكهربائية أو استخدامها أو إصلاحها إلا من قبل موظفين مؤهلين.

ة تحذيرات هامَّ التخلُّص من المنتجَ
الوثائق  في  وعمله  تشغيله  طريقة  محدَّدة  ر  متطوِّ منتجَ  هو   CAREL المنتجَ 
الموقِع  الشراء، مع على  أيضًا قبل  إنزالها،  التي يمكن  أو  المنتجَ  التي ترافق  الفنيَّة 
تجهيزات  إنشاء  )مسؤول  العميل   .www.carel.com للشركة  الإلكتروني 
أيَّة  عن  المسؤوليَّة  كامل  ل  يتحمَّ تركيبها(  فنيِّ  أو  مها  مصمِّ أو  النهائيَّة  التشغيل 
للوصول  المنتجَ  لإعدادات  التكويني  الضبط  مرحلة  في  تحدث  أخطار  أو  عواقب 
عدم  إنَّ  لذلك.  المحدَّد  النهائي  التجهيز  و/أو  للتركيب  وفقاً  رة  المقرَّ النتائج  إلى 
مطلوبة/ مرحلة  وهي  والمدروس،  المسبقَ  الإعداد  من  المرحلة  لهذه  الامتثال 
إلى  النهائيَّة  المنتجات  ض  يعرِّ أن  يمكِن  الاستخدام،  إرشادات  دليل  في  إليها  مشار 
 .CAREL ل مسؤوليَّتها مطلقاً شركة الأعطال والخلل التشغيلي وهي أشياء لا تتحمَّ
الوثائق  في  المحدَّدة  بالطرق  فقط  المنتجَ  استخدام  النهائي  العميل  على  يجب 
أمر  هي  المنتجَ  هذا  تجاه   CAREL شركة  مسؤوليَّة  تحديدًا.  المنتجَ  بهذا  المتعلِّقة 
الإلكتروني  الموقعِ  على  والمذكورة   CAREL مع  للتعاقد  ة  العامَّ الشروط   تضبطه 

www.carel.com أو وفقاً لما سيتمُّ الاتفِّاق عليه مع العملاء.

التخلُّص من المنتجَ: 
يجب التخلُّص من 
المنتجَ وفقاً للَّوائح 

المحليَّة المعمول بها 
بخصوص التخلُّص 

من النفايات.
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